The design was specific with 

only posttest and two experimental groups. The study was undertaken among undergraduates in the Faculty of 

Education (Chemistry, Biology, Integrated Science, Mathematics and Physics Education) Akwa Ibom State 

University, with a population of two hundred and sixty-two (262) year one students taught the concept 

atmospheric photochemistry.  Multistage sampling technique was used to draw samples for the study.   Simple 

random sample technique was used to draw 116 year one students in their intact classes from the five